## BOROUGH OF BATH Northampton County, Pennsylvania

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-733 (Duly Adopted February 12, 2024)

## AN ORDINANCE SPECIFYING A HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONE AT 149 Washington St.

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Bath has determined that it is appropriate to create certain handicapped parking zones for individuals with physical infirmities unable to park in other locations, and to provide for the greater convenience of such individuals; and

WHEREAS, one such parking space is required at 149 Washington Street in the Borough of Bath.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bath as follows:

1. <u>Handicapped Parking</u>. No person shall park a vehicle, or allow the same to remain parked, in any of the following locations unless such person is handicapped, and is operating a vehicle which bears handicapped parking plates:

Highway Side Between Days Hours Time Limit

149 Washington St. East Everyday All Hours None

## Penalty for Violation.

(a) Any person who shall violate this Ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof, be sentenced to pay the penalties prescribed in the Borough of Bath Uniform Traffic Regulations, adopted by the Borough pursuant to Ordinance No. 2020-688.

DULY ORDAINED this 12th day of February, 2024 by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bath, in lawful session duly assembled.

> **BOROUGH COUNCIL OF** THE BOROUGH OF BATH

Attest:

Bradford T. Flynn, Secretary

Duly approved this 12th day of February, 2024

## **CERTIFICATE**

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the Borough of Bath, Northampton County, Pennsylvania (the "Borough") certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance of the Borough of Bath which was duly enacted by affirmative vote of the majority of the members of the Bath Borough Council at a meeting duly held on February 12, 2024 and that said Ordinance remains in effect, unaltered and unamended, as of the date of this certificate.

I further certify that the Council of the Borough of Bath met the advance notice requirements of Act No. 93 of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, approved October 15, 1998, by advertising the date of said meeting and posting a notice of said meeting on the bulletin board at the Municipal Building, 121 S. Walnut Street, Bath, Pennsylvania, the place of the meeting.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I set my hand and affix the official seal of the Borough this 12<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2024.

Bradford T. Flynn, Secretary

(OFFICIAL SEAL)